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3.0 RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 

In accordance with Section 15088 of the CEQA Guidelines, the City, as the lead agency for the Project, 

evaluated comments received on the Draft EIR (State Clearinghouse No. 2005071109) and has prepared 

the following responses to the comments received. 

The Draft EIR was distributed for a 45-day public review period by the City from October 25 to December 

8, 2006. The City used several methods to elicit comments on the Draft EIR. Copies of the Draft EIR were 

distributed to state agencies through the State Clearinghouse of the Governor’s Office of Planning and 

Research; a Notice of Availability of Draft EIR that indicated where copies of the Draft EIR could be 

obtained or reviewed, as well as a compact disc containing the Draft EIR and technical appendices were 

distributed to federal agencies, local agencies, individuals, and organizations. Copies of the Draft EIR 

were available for review in the City Library and Planning Department, and the City published the Notice 

of Completion and Availability of the Draft EIR in the Inland Valley Daily Bulletin on October 31, 2006. 

3.2 COMMENT LETTERS AND RESPONSES 

The comment letters for the Draft EIR and responses to comments are provided on the following pages. 

Text additions to the Draft EIR are shown as underlined text and text deletions are shown in 

strikethrough. All corrections, clarifications, and refinements are outlined in Section 4 of this Final EIR and 

herein considered to be incorporated into the Draft EIR text. 
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Responses to Comments Received from Riverside County Flood Control and Water 
Conservation District (RCFCWCD) 

Response to Comment A-1 
The RCFCWCD’s characterization of the Project is accurate for the most part. In addition to The Avenue 

Specific Plan, which proposes 2,326 dwelling units and commercial development, the Project analyzed in 

the EIR also includes the cancellation of Williamson Act contracts, the relocation of certain above ground 

electrical facilities owned by Southern California Edison Company, the approval of various development 

agreements, and tentative tract maps. 

Response to Comment A-2 
The City acknowledges RCFCWCD has no comments at this time. 

Response to Comment A-3 
The City acknowledges RCFCWCD’s review of the EIR. 
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Responses to Comments Received from Omnitrans 

Response to Comment B-1 
The City acknowledges Omnitrans as the public transportation provider and thanks Omnitrans for the 

information regarding future transit service in the New Model Colony. 

Response to Comment B-2 
The City will consult with Omnitrans regarding the design guidelines when the improvement plans are 

being designed and approved for Edison Avenue and Haven Avenue. 

Response to Comment B-3 
The City acknowledges Omnitrans’ review of the DEIR. 
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Responses to Comments Received from the City of Chino 

Response to Comment C-1 
The following table identifies City of Chino intersections analyzed in the New Model Colony CMP Traffic 

Impact Analysis. The intersection lane needs, total improvement costs, and fair share contribution for 

these lanes are presented in Table 7 of “Ontario New Model Colony Transportation Program 

Implementation Program” prepared for the City by Meyer, Mohaddes Associates, Inc. in February 2001.  

A copy of said Table 7 is included on the following page. 

Intersections within the City of Chino Analyzed in the NMC CMP Traffic Impact Analysis 
No. NAME 
1 Reservoir St. Riverside Dr. 
2 Chino Av. SR-71 SB Ramps 
3 Chino Av. SR-71 NB Ramps 
4 Edison / Grand Av. SR-71 SB Ramps 
5 Edison / Grand Av. SR-71 NB Ramps 
6 Chino Hills Pkwy. SR-71 SB Ramps 
7 Chino Hills Pkwy. SR-71 NB Ramps 
8 Ramona Av. SR-60 WB Ramps 
9 Ramona Av. SR-60 EB Ramps 
10 Ramona Av. Riverside Dr. 
11 Central Av. SR-60 WB Ramps 
12 Central Av. SR-60 EB Ramps 
13 Central Av. Walnut Av. 
14 Central Av. Riverside Dr. 
15 Central Av. Edison Av. 
16 Central Av. Chino Hills Pkwy. 
21 Mountain Av. SR-60 WB Ramps 
22 Mountain Av. SR-60 EB Ramps 
23 Mountain Av. Walnut Av. 
24 Mountain Av. Riverside Dr. 
25 Mountain Av. Edison Av. 
34 Euclid Av. Riverside Dr. 
35 Euclid Av. Edison Av. 
36 Euclid Av. SR-71 NB Ramps 
37 Euclid Av. SR-71 SB Ramps 
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Response to Comment C-2 
As stated in the Response to Comment C-1, the intersection lane needs, total improvement costs, and 

fair share contribution for these lanes are presented in Table 7 of “Ontario New Model Colony 

Transportation Program Implementation Program” prepared for the City by Meyer, Mohaddes Associates, 

Inc. in February 2001. A copy of said Table 7 is included on the previous page. The costs presented in 

Table 7 were accepted by the San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG). 

Response to Comment C-3 
The fair contribution for the facilities identified in the CMP study is incorporated into the City’s 

development impact fee (DIF) program. The DIF fees will be collected by the City. 

Response to Comment C-4 
A discussion of the erosion area referenced in Comment C-4 is not needed in the EIR as runoff generated 

by development per The Avenue Specific Plan will discharge into the Bellegrave County Line Channel 

and the Cucamonga Creek Channel, which are both fully improved concrete lined channels with adequate 

capacity to serve drainage generated by the entire New Model Colony at build-out as discussed on page 

5.8-9 of the Draft EIR. With respect to erosion and siltation impacts resulting from project implementation, 

page 5.8-37 of the Draft EIR states that cumulative increases in flows within Cucamonga Creek Channel 

due to upstream urban development may cause erosion of the of unimproved (that is, unlined) 

downstream facilities, however those downstream facilities are under the jurisdiction, which includes 

responsibility for maintenance, of the Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE). The Draft EIR further states that 

the flows at the Cucamonga Creek and Mill Creek confluence (below Hellman Avenue for the 100-year 

storm event (Q100) are approximately 32,000 cubic feet per second (cfs). Implementation of the project will 

result in a Q100 increase of 142.5 cfs which represents approximately 0.45 percent of the flows at the Mill 

Creek/Cucamonga Creek confluence (142.5 cfs/32,000 cfs) and as such constitutes a negligible impact to 

unimproved downstream facilities. 

Response to Comment C-5 
Modifications to Prado Dam’s capacity will not alter drainage patterns or any project’s impacts to drainage 

patterns. The projected increases to the capacity of Prado Dam referenced in the Draft EIR are discussed 

in the context of quantity of storm flows not alteration to drainage patterns. Development of The Avenue 

Specific Plan will not change the global drainage patterns in the area since, this project will discharge into 

the Bellegrave County Line Channel and the Cucamonga Creek Channel as discussed in the Response 

to Comment 4.As discussed in the Response to Comment C-4, the ACOE is responsible for the 

maintenance of downstream facilities. 



THE AVENUE SPECIFIC PLAN FINAL EIR 

Response to Comments 

December 2006 

tkc p:\32044.00\doc\final eir\final eir_mmrp_121106.doc 3-13   

Response to Comment C-6 
The City acknowledges the City of Chino’s review of the Draft EIR. 
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Responses to Comments Received from the County of Riverside Transportation and 
Land Management Agency, Transportation Department 

Response to Comment D-1 
Comment noted. The Draft EIR will be revised to reflect this change. 

Response to Comment D-2 
Comment noted. The Draft EIR will be revised to reflect this change. 

Response to Comment D-3 
The City has ongoing coordination with the County regarding transportation issues and will coordinate 

with the County regarding mitigation and funding for the Archibald/Cloverdale intersection. 

Response to Comment D-4 
The City has ongoing coordination with the County regarding transportation issues and will coordinate 

with the County regarding mitigation and funding for the Hamner/Edison intersection. 

Response to Comment D-5 
The I-15 ramps at Edison are currently under construction. Additionally, the City has ongoing coordination 

with the County regarding transportation issues and will continue to coordinate with the County in the 

future. 

Response to Comment D-6 
The jurisdictions for the intersections identified in “The Avenue Specific Plan Traffic Impact Study” are a 

function of the jurisdiction in which the intersection is located. For example, intersections within the 

unincorporated County of San Bernardino are within its jurisdiction, intersections within the corporate 

limits of the City of Ontario are in the City’s jurisdiction. The City acknowledges the County’s comment 

regarding the City and County circulation elements. 

Response to Comment D-7 
The I-15 ramps at Edison are currently under construction. Additionally, the City has ongoing coordination 

with the County regarding transportation issues and will continue to coordinate with the County in the 

future. 
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Response to Comment D-8 
The City has ongoing coordination with the County regarding transportation issues and will coordinate 

with the County regarding the ultimate improvements for the Archibald/Cloverdale intersection. The City 

acknowledges the County has not implemented the triple-left turn treatments. 

Response to Comment D-9 
There is no funding source identified for the west leg of the Archibald/Cloverdale intersection for 2015, 

therefore the analysis conservatively assumed that this leg would not be constructed by 2015 and thus 

not available. 

Response to Comment D-10 
The City notes that the reference in Comment D-10 to comment #3 and #4 refers to the comments under 

the heading “TIA report” as numbered by the County in their response, which are identified as Comments 

D-3 and D-4 on the . With respect to comment #3 (coordination), the City has ongoing coordination with 

the County regarding transportation issues and will coordinate with the County regarding mitigation and 

funding for the Archibald/Cloverdale intersection. With respect to comment #4 (not including the west leg 

of the Archibald/Clover dale intersection in the traffic analysis), the traffic analysis conservatively 

assumed the west leg of the Archibald/Cloverdale intersection would not be constructed by 2015 as there 

is no funding source identified for construction of this leg by 2015. 

Response to Comment D-11 
The City has ongoing coordination with the County regarding transportation issues and will coordinate 

with the County regarding mitigation and funding for the Archibald/Cloverdale intersection. 

Response to Comment D-12 
The funding sources for the improvements at the I-15 ramps and Edison are: (i) Federal STP – 

Discretionary, (ii) Federal Highway Administration – Demonstration funds, (iii) Riverside County 

Transportation Commission (RCTC) – Measure A, (iv) Mira Loma Road and Bridge Benefit District 

(RBBD), and (v) TUMF – Northwest Zone Funds (WRCOG). Soure: Tayfun Saglam, Riverside County 

Transportation Department, email to Cheryl DeGano, October 20, 2006. 

Response to Comment D-13 
As explained on pages 1-8 and 1-9 of “The Avenue Specific Plan Traffic Impact Study,” 2004 traffic count 

data was used for the existing condition at the direction of City staff. Minor manual adjustments were 

made to ensure reasonable existing traffic flow conservation.  If a growth factor had been applied, 

unreasonable flow conservation discrepancies would have occurred. 
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Response to Comment 14 
The reduction represents traffic volumes associated with the project. The 2015 without project traffic 

volumes were calculated in the traffic analysis software by subtracting the project traffic volumes (shown 

under the label “PasserBy/Vol” on pages K-85 and K-86 in the appendices to “The Avenue Specific Plan 

Traffic Impact Study”) from the 2015 with project volumes. 

Response to Comment 15 
The green times shown are conservative and assume pedestrians will be present at every signal cycle. 

Response to Comment 16 
The City acknowledges the County’s review of the Draft EIR. 

 

 






